

No. 08-604

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS AND
TRAINMEN GENERAL COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT,
CENTRAL REGION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
RAILWAY LABOR CONFERENCE,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,
AND AIRLINE INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
CONFERENCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOANNA L. MOORHEAD
General Counsel
NATIONAL RAILWAY
LABOR CONFERENCE
1901 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 862-7257

PETER BUSCEMI
Counsel of Record
HARRY A. RISSETTO
JONATHAN C. FRITTS
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

LOUIS P. WARCHOT
Senior V.P., General Counsel
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS
50 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-2502

ROBERT J. DELUCIA
V.P., General Counsel
AIRLINE INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
CONFERENCE
1300 19th Street, NW, Suite 750
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-7552

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE RLA REFLECTS A STRONG LABOR POLICY FAVORING ARBI- TRATION, AND FINALITY OF ARBI- TRATION AWARDS IS AN INTEGRAL ASPECT OF THAT POLICY.....	6
A. The Public Policy Favoring Final and Binding Arbitration Is Reflected Not Only in the Language of the Statute, But Also Through the Legislative History of the Act	7
B. <i>Sheehan</i> Recognizes that Finality Is Essential to the Proper Functioning of the Adjustment Board Process.....	11
C. RLA Adjustment Boards Have Special Industry Expertise and Are Intimately Familiar with the Practices and Procedures That Have Developed Through Decades of Experience	13
II. THE RLA IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL FEDERAL POLICY FA- VORING FINAL AND BINDING ARBITRATION.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. PROCEDURAL AND EVIDENTIARY ISSUES DECIDED BY ADJUSTMENT BOARDS ARE NOT APPROPRIATE SUBJECTS FOR COLLATERAL DUE PROCESS REVIEW	20
A. Congress Rejected Judicial Review on Extra-Statutory Due Process Grounds.....	20
B. Procedural Issues, Even Those Affecting Arbitrability, Are Within the Particular Expertise of the Arbitrators	23
IV. THE NRAB’S DECISION IN THIS PROCEEDING WAS A RUN-OF-THE-MILL PROCEDURAL RULING THAT DOES NOT OFFEND PRINCIPLES OF DUE PROCESS	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	19
<i>Anderson v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 754 F.2d 202 (7th Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers v. Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 33 (1963).....	23
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Chicago River & Indiana Railroad Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957).....	8, 9
<i>Brown v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	2
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	25
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989)	2, 4, 5
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers, District 17</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	3
<i>Elgin, Joliet & Eastern Railway Co. v. Burley</i> , 325 U.S. 711 (1945).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Gunther v. San Diego & Arizona Eastern Railway Co.</i> , 382 U.S. 257 (1965).....	15
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	23
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. Central Airlines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963)	10, 11
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	15, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. Seaboard System Railroad</i> , 783 F.2d 639 (6th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Kinross v. Utah Railway Co.</i> , 362 F.3d 658 (10th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Kotakis v. Elgin, Joliet & Eastern Railway</i> , 520 F.2d 570 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 1016 (1975).....	24
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)....	25
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	3
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000).....	3
<i>Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	3
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Association</i> , 486 U.S. 1014 (1988).....	3
<i>Pokuta v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Slocum v. Delaware, L. & W.R. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 239 (1950).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Independent Federation of Flight Attendants</i> , 489 U.S. 426 (1989).....	3
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	3
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Price</i> , 360 U.S. 601 (1959).....	10, 12, 20, 21, 23
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Sheehan</i> , 439 U.S. 89 (1978).....	11, 12, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United Paperworkers International Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987)	19
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	18, 19
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	18
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
45 U.S.C. § 151a	4
45 U.S.C. § 152 Second.....	8, 9
45 U.S.C. § 153 First	5
45 U.S.C. § 153 First (h).....	14, 15
45 U.S.C. § 153 First (i).....	9, 23
45 U.S.C. § 153 First (j).....	23
45 U.S.C. § 153 First (l).....	9, 13
45 U.S.C. § 153 First (m).....	7
45 U.S.C. § 153 First (n).....	9
45 U.S.C. § 153 First (q).....	12
45 U.S.C. § 153 Second.....	7, 16, 17
45 U.S.C. § 184	10
45 U.S.C. § 185	10
29 C.F.R. § 301.4(a)	14
29 C.F.R. § 301.4(b)	14
29 C.F.R. § 301.4(c).....	14, 15
29 C.F.R. § 301.4(d)	14, 15
29 C.F.R. § 301.5	26
29 C.F.R. § 301.7(a)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 73-1944 (1934).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1114 (1965).....	21
Pub. L. No. 73-442, 48 Stat. 1185 (1934).....	12
Pub. L. No. 89-456, 80 Stat. 208 (1966).....	16
MISCELLANEOUS	
Alvin L. Goldman, <i>Selecting the Correct Standard for Judicial Review of Airline Grievance Arbitration Decisions</i> , 9 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 743 (2007)	22
Benjamin Aaron et al., <i>The Railway Labor Act at Fifty</i> (1977)	16
<i>Cleared for Takeoff</i> (McKelvey ed. 1988).....	6, 7
Dana Eischen & Mark Kahn, <i>Grievance Handling and Arbitration in the Airlines: Can they be Improved</i> , in <i>Labor and Employment Dispute Resolution Under the Railway Labor Act: Airlines and Railroads</i> , Society of Professionals in Dispute Resolution (1990)	6
H. D. Wolf, <i>The Railroad Labor Board</i> (1927).....	13
John W. Gohmann, <i>Arbitration and Representation: Applications in Air and Rail Labor Relations</i> (1981).....	16
Lloyd K. Garrison, <i>The National Railroad Adjustment Board: A Unique Administrative Agency</i> , 46 Yale L.J. 567 (1937) ..	14, 27
National Mediation Board, <i>Annual Performance and Accountability Report</i> (2008).....	6, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Railroad Adjustment Board, <i>Uniform Rules of Procedure</i> (Revised June 23, 2003).....	26
P. Harvey Middleton, <i>Railways and Orga- nized Labor</i> (1941)	13, 14
<i>The Railway Labor Act</i> (Michael E. Abram et al. eds., ABA Section of Labor and Employment Law, 2d ed. 2005).....	10, 16, 17
Thomas J. Brewer & Lawrence R. Mills, <i>When Arbitrators “Exceed Their Powers,”</i> Disp. Resol. J., Feb./Apr. 2009.....	25
